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Government Notices
NOTICE  NO. 566

Retirement from the Public Service 
 Mr. Ulric  N.  Thomas, former Constable No. 444, 
Royal Barbados Police Force, Offi ce of  the  Attorney 
General, retired from the Public Service with effect from 
2013-03-27.
(M.P. 436/T)

Appointments
 
 The following persons have been appointed to posts 
in the Ministry of  Education, Science, Technology and 
Innovation:–

Graduate Teacher
2013-09-01

 Mrs. Sybil Belgrave
 Mr. Stuart Mayers
 Ms. Lisa Cummins
 Mr. Enricco Bohne
 Miss Erica Thompson
 Miss Sheene Small
 Mrs. Tonesha  Graham
 Mr.  Angelo Beckles
 Mrs. Margaret Hunte
 Miss Keisha Went
 Miss Sandrena  Carter
 Mr. Jamal Grosvenor
 Mr. Corey Shepherd
 Miss Kemon Haynes
 Miss Sharone Marvell
 Miss Orien Doyle
 Miss Krystal Marshall
 Ms. Le-Toye Clarke
 Ms. Tamara Starker
 Mrs. Vanessa John
 Ms. Michelle  McClean
 Miss Sheena Stoute
 Mr. Kieron Holder
 Mr.  Andre Burke
 Ms. Sheena Hurdle
 Ms. Melina Clarke
 Ms. Sandra Hunte-Rock
 Ms. Kimberly Trotman
 Mr. Elvis Caddle
 Mrs. Phillippa  Brereton-Sealy
 Ms. Meashel Ward
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICE

Appointments
 
Graduate Teacher - Cont'd

 Ms. Claire King
 Ms. Nicole Griffi n
 Mr. Joseph Bowen
 Mr. Dave Springer
 Ms. Farrah Gibbs
 Mr. Geoffrey Merrit
 Mr. Michael Toppin
 Mr. Timothy Kellman
 Mrs. Michelle Lucas
 Mr. Garry Goodridge
 Mrs. Carolanne  Garner
 Ms. Tameisha Cozier
 Ms. Sheena Wilkie

2013-04-01

 Mrs. Sharon Lee
 Miss Paulette  Downes
 Mrs. Trecia Browne
 Mr. Ryan Wilkinson
 Miss Vanessa  Barrow
 Mrs. Tricia Forde
 Miss Trudy  Alleyne
 Mr. Ricardo Jones
 Miss Shernell Codrington
 Mrs. Janis Goodridge

Qualifi ed Teacher
2013-04-01

 Mr. John Burham
 Mr. Kenroy Birch

Teacher
2013-04-01

 Mr. Joel Brandford

2013-09-01
 Mr. Troy Carter
 Mr. Rohan Nurse

Special Grade Teacher
2013-09-01

 Ms. Shirnell Forde
 Ms. Shakira Shorey
(M.P. 2/73/34 Vol. 3)
(M.P. 2/73/20 Vol. 5)
(M.P. 2/73/24 Vol. 3)
(M.P. 2/73/18 Vol. 2)
(M.P. 2/73/33 Vol. 2)
(M.P. 2/73/22 Vol. 2)
(M.P. 2/73/35 Vol. 2)

NOTICE  NO. 567

LOST

GOVERNMENT  OF  BARBADOS
Treasury Note  Issue

 
 Treasury Note bearing the number 200801 
registered  in  the  name of  Hamilton  DeLisle Hurley 
has been lost/misplaced.

 Notice is HEREBY Given that an application will 
be made to The Central Bank of  Barbados for the issue of  
Duplicate Certifi cate after second Publication of  this Notice 
two weeks from today unless valid objection be lodged with 
the Central Bank of  Barbados.

 Dated this 27th day of  March, 2014.

C.  E.  LASHLEY,  Q.C.
Attorney-at-Law

for the Executor of  the Estate.

NOTICE  NO. 568

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 ANDREA  GREENIDGE-NICHOLLS being 
Executrix of  the Estate of  VICTOR  FORDE (Deceased), 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. 0170664 
issued or assumed by Life of  Barbados  Limited prior 
to its amalgamation with Sagicor Life Inc. on the life of  
VICTOR  FORDE (Deceased) has been lost, and having 
made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of  the 
same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised 
within one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate policy 
asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 14th day of  March, 2014.

By Order

ALTHEA  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

372 April 3, 2014
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICE

Temporary  Assignment  of  Responsibility of  Minister

Senator Mrs. V. Irene Sandiford-Garner

 Appointed as a Temporary Minister under Section 68 (1) of  the Constitution and 
authorized to perform the functions of  the Minister of  Tourism and International 
Transport for the period March 24 to 26, 2014.

(M.P. 8251/11 Vol. LIX)

NOTICE  NO. 569

PAN  AMERICAN  INTERNATIONAL
INSURANCE  CORPORATION

 IRWIN  M.  SOBERS, having made sworn deposition 
that Policy No. 9701904, on his life has been lost, and having 
made application to us to grant a duplicate of  the same, 
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within 
one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate policy will be 
issued.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April, 2014.

By  Order

LORENE  WATSON
Operations Manager.

NOTICE  NO. 572

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 AUDLEY  BYER  of  No. 126, 6th  Avenue West 
Terrace Gardens, St. James, having made sworn deposition 
that Policy No. 0053568 issued or assumed by Life of  
Barbados  Limited prior to its amalgamation with Sagicor 
Life Inc. on his life has been lost, and having made 
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of  the same, 
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within 
one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked 
for will be issued.

 Dated this 12th day of  March, 2014.

By Order

ALTHEA  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 571

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 SAMUEL  HOLDER of  Lot 19, Spring Hall, St. Lucy, 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. 0055190 
issued or assumed by Life of  Barbados  Limited prior to 
its amalgamation with Sagicor Life Inc. on his life has been 
lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant 
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 13th day of  March, 2014.

By  Order

ALTHEA  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 570

PAN  AMERICAN  INTERNATIONAL
INSURANCE  CORPORATION

 COLVIN T. GREAVES, having made sworn 
deposition that Policy No. 9712549, on his life has been 
lost, and having made application to us to grant a duplicate 
of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is 
raised within one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate 
policy will be issued.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April, 2014.

By  Order

LORENE  WATSON
Operations Manager.
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NOTICE  NO. 573

In the Estate of

EDWIN  NURSE

Deceased

 NOTICE   IS   HEREBY   GIVEN   pursuant  to  
Section 31 of  the Trustee  Act, Cap. 250 of  the Laws of  
Barbados, to any person  having  any  claim against or 
interest in the Estate of   EDWIN  NURSE, deceased who 
died at Hopewell, in the parish of  Christ Church in the 
Island of  Barbados on the 12th day of  July 1984 late of  
Enterprise in the parish of  Christ Church in the Island of  
Barbados to send particulars in writing of his or her claim 
or interest to TRENA   A.  KELLMAN  of  Alpha & Omega 
Law Chambers, 1st Floor Trident House, Lower Broad 
Street, Bridgetown, Barbados on or before the 25th day of  
May, 2014 after which date the  Administrator will convey 
and distribute the assets of  the Estate among the persons 
entitled having regard only to the valid claims of  which she 
shall then have had notice.  And all persons indebted to the 
said Estate are required to settle their indebtedness without 
delay.

 Dated this 25th day of  March 2014.

TRENA  A.  KELLMAN
Attorney-at-law for the  Administrator

of the  Estate of EDWIN  NURSE
Deceased.

NOTICE  NO. 576

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 LORRAINE  WATERMAN-PERRY  of  No. 744 
Summer  Avenue, Uniondale, New York 11553,  having 
made sworn  deposition that Policy No. S00112225 issued  
or  assumed  by Sagicor Life Inc. on her life has been lost, 
and having made application to the Directors to grant a 
duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 17th day of  March, 2014.

By Order

ALTHEA  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 574

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 TRACIE  EVERSLEY of  Kirtons, St. Philip, having 
made sworn deposition that Policy No. 0068882  issued 
or assumed by Life of  Barbados Limited prior to its 
amalgamation with Sagicor Life Inc. on her life has been 
lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant 
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 17th day of  March, 2014.

By Order

ALTHEA  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 575

COMPANIES  ACT  CAP.  308

Sino-Forest  International (Barbados)
Corporation

 In accordance with Section 367 of the Companies  Act 
Cap. 308 of  the Laws of  Barbados, notice is hereby given 
that  SINO-FOREST  INTERNATIONAL  (BARBADOS) 
CORPORATION  (the "Company") intends to dissolve 
and the sole shareholder of  the  Company has by special 
resolution authorised and directed that the Company be 
liquidated and dissolved voluntarily.

 Dated the 1st day of  April, 2014.

CHRISTOPHER  H.  SKINNER
Director.
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  ASSETS      
RESERVE OF EXTERNAL ASSETS
 Balances Held Abroad       33,918,897
 Foreign Notes & Coins       15,387,075
 Foreign Securities       537,576,570 
          586,882,542

 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND
 Reserve Tranche       17,619,687
 Holdings of  Special Drawing Rights      171,451,137
          189,070,824
          
 Total Reserve of External Assets       775,953,366 
  
LOCAL ASSETS
 SECURITIES
 Barbados Government Treasury Bills           371,281,287
 Barbados Government Debentures       75,000,000
          446,281,287
                    

 DISCOUNTS  AND  ADVANCES
  Government Ways & Means      256,040,993
          
 
 FIXED ASSETS (Net)       91,671,155

 OTHER ASSETS          39,350,143

  Total Local Assets       833,343,578
          1,609,296,944
  LIABILITIES
 Notes and Coins in Circulation       600,459,271

 DEPOSITS
 Government        7,463,597
 Banks         608,685,207
 Financial Institutions       33,851,574
 Other         1,465,948
          651,466,326
          
                                   
OTHER LIABILITIES
 Allocation of Special Drawing Rights      195,372,974
 Other         158,915,591
          354,288,565
           
       
 Total Liabilities       1,606,214,162

 OTHER  FUNDS       (2,726,434)
                        
CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
 Authorised Capital: BDS$5,000,000     
 Paid up Capital: Government of Barbados      2,000,000
 General Reserve       16,000,000
 Accumulated Defi cit       (11,094,111)
 Profi t and Loss Account       (1,096,673)
 Net Capital and Reserves       5,809,216
          1,609,296,944

CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS
Statement of Condition as at  November 30, 2013

Issued under Section 52(1) of the Central Bank of Barbados Act Cap. 323C

MICHAEL  D.  CARRINGTON
Financial  Controller.

Dr. DELISLE  WORRELL
Governor

 January 22, 2014

    November, 2013
    BDS $

April 3, 2014 375
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NOTICE NO. 370 (third publication)

SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
IN  THE  HIGH COURT  OF  JUSTICE

Claim No. LTP  10/2014  

IN  THE  MATTER OF  THE  LAND (TITLE  PROCEEDINGS)  Act 2011  (Section 3) 

 AND  IN  THE  MATTER  OF ALL  THAT  land situate at Goodland Road in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island containing by admeasurements 797.2 square metres 
on a Plan certifi ed the 3rd day of  November 1995 by  James  Abrahams Land Surveyor 
(hereinafter called "the said Plan")  ABUTTING  AND  BOUNDING  on lands of   Clarissa  
Haynes on the said Plan on a Public Road known  as Goodland Road leading to Deacons 
Road in one direction and to Westbury Road in the other direction as shown on the said 
Plan on lands of William Ward and William Barrow respectively on the said plan on lands 
of George Yearwood on the said Plan or however else the same may abut and bound.

 TAKE  NOTICE  that  NORMAN  YEARWOOD  of  Babbs in the parish of Saint 
Lucy in this Island the duly constituted  Attorney on record in this Island for MURIEL  
WOODING  of  124-12, 116  Avenue, South  Ozone Park, Jamaica, Queens 11420 in the 
United States of  America have applied to the High Court for a Declaration of  Ownership 
and a Certifi cate of  Title in respect of  the land described above.

 Any person having any diverse claim, lien or charge or right or interest against the 
said land should submit the claim duly authenticated on oath to the Registrar of  the 
Supreme Court, Bridgetown,  on or before 25th day of  April, 2014 and immediately 
thereafter serve a true copy on the undersigned.

 Any other person who has information relating to the ownership of the said land 
is invited  to give  such information  in  writing  to the Registrar of the Supreme Court, 
Bridgetown, on or before 25th day of  April, 2014.

WAYNE  P.  CUMBERBATCH  &  CO.
Attorneys-at-Law,

Arlington Chambers,
Speightstown, St. Peter.

376 April 3, 2014
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NOTICE  NO. 484 (second publication)

SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
IN  THE  HIGH COURT OF  JUSTICE

CLAIM  NO.  LTP 27 / 2013

IN  THE  MATTER  of  the Land (Title Proceedings)  Act 2011 
(Section 3)

AND

IN THE  MATTER of  ALL  THAT  certain piece or parcel 
of  land situate at First Step in the parish of  Saint George 
containing 1072.5 square metres or thereabouts on a Plan 
certifi ed on 23rd September 2010 by  J. M. Peterkin, Land  
Surveyor  ABUTTING  AND BOUNDING  toward the North 
on land of Charles Bourne on the said Plan toward the East on 
land of Coward Clarke on the said Plan towards the South on 
Land of  Ken and Lynn Edey and on land of  Roger Mayers on 
the said Plan towards the West on land of  Charles Laurie on the 
said Plan however the same may abut and bound.

NOTICE  OF  APPLICATION  FOR  DECLARATION  OF  OWNERSHIP
AND  CERTIFICATE  OF  TITLE

 TAKE    NOTICE    that  BINDLEY  BERMONT  REID  of Campaign  Land, 
Martindale's Road in the parish of  Saint Michael has applied to the High Court for a 
declaration of  his ownership and certifi cate of  the title in respect of  the property described 
above.

 Any person having any adverse claim, lien or charge or right or interest against the 
said property should submit the claim duly authenticated on oath to the Registrar of  the 
Supreme Court, Bridgetown on or before the 17th  day of  April, 2014.

 Any other person who has any information relating to the ownership of the said 
land is invited to submit that information in writing to the Registrar of the Supreme Court, 
Whitepark Road, Bridgetown on or before the 17th day of  April, 2014.

 Dated the 7th  of  March, 2014.

 VALUE  OF  PROPERTY:  $49,100.00.
 

SALLY  C.  COMISSIONG,  Attorney-at-Law for the Claimant,
whose place of  business and address for service is:

Clement Payne Chambers, Crumpton Street, 
Bridgetown in the parish of

Saint Michael. 

April 3, 2014 377
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Probate  Advertisements

NOTICE  NO. 577

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Matter of  the Estate of

ERMA  ARLETT  CALLENDER
also known as

ERMA  CALLENDER-BAIN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of  the Will dated  6th September,  2002 
of  ERMA  ARLETT  CALLENDER  also known as  
ERMA  CALLENDER-BAIN late of  Charnocks in the 
parish of  Christ Church who died in this Island on the 7th  
February, 2014 by  HARRIET AURIEL  GEORGIANA  
HARDING-JONES, the Executrix  named in the Will of 
the said deceased.

 An Application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of  this  advertisement to proceed with the above-named 
application for Probate.

 Dated the 3rd day of  April 2014.

ORVILLE  A.  DURANT
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 578

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

VERONA  ADELINE  KING
also known as  VERONA  KING

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of  the  Copy Will  bearing the year 1993 
of  VERONA  ADELINE  KING  also known as  VERONA  
KING  late of  East Coast Road in the parish of  Saint  
Andrew in this Island who died in East Coast Road in 
the parish of Saint  Andrew in this Island on the 23rd day 
of  July 2005 by  ANN  LORRAINE  KING  one of  the 
Executors named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days  from  the  date  of  Notice in the 
Offi cial  Gazette and from the date of  the  second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April  2014.

AVENEL  HINKSON-FORDE
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

378 April 3, 2014
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NOTICE  NO. 580

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court 

In the Estate of

EVELYN  MILLICENT  BOYCE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of  the  Will  dated   the  18th  day  of  
December 2002 of  EVELYN  MILLICENT  BOYCE  late 
of  Peterkin Land, Bank Hall in the parish of St. Michael 

NOTICE  NO. 579

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

EVIDENE  CIRRETA  HAREWOOD

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 GRANT  OF  PROBATE  to the Estate of  EVIDENE  
CIRRETA  HAREWOOD, late of  Jackman's Main Road in 
the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island, who died in this 
Island on the 22nd day of  October, 2011 by  HENDERSON  
OWEN LYNCH, the Sole  Executor named in the Will of 
the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days  from  the  date  
of  this  advertisement to proceed with the above-named  
Application for Probate.

 Dated this 1st day of  April  2014.

KENDRID  R.  SARGEANT
Attorney-at-Law.

in this Island who died in this Island on the 8th day of  
September 2013 by  SANDRETH  SHARON  GODDING 
the Executrix named in the Will of  the said Deceased.

 An Application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days  from  the  date  of  this 
advertisement to proceed with the above-named application 
for Probate.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April,  2014.

JARED  K.  RICHARDS
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 581

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

STANLEY  SALETHIEL  HURDLE
also known as  STANLEY  HURDLE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  to the Will dated  the 10th day of  
August, 2005 of  STANLEY  SALETHIEL  HURDLE 
also known as  STANLEY  HURDLE  late of  Stevenson 
Road, Delamere Land in the parish of  Saint Michael who 
died at Maple Meadows Nursing Home,  Apple Hall in 
the parish of St. Philip on the 23rd day of  April 2012 by  
JUNE  WENSTENE  THERESE  PRICE-HUMPHREY, 
the Executrix named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days  from  the  date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 19th day of  March, 2014.

TENNYSON C.  VAUGHN
Integrity Law Chambers,

Attorneys-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 582

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

LIONEL  ARTHUR  CORBIN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will  dated    the  14th   day   
of   April   1994    of    LIONEL    ARTHUR   CORBIN  
late   of    #2  Brighton Terrace,  in the  parish of  
Saint  George  in  Barbados,  who died at Two Mile 
Hill in the parish of Saint Michael in the Island of  
Barbados on  the 29th day of  May 2013 by JOYCE  
HUNTE CORBIN  the Executrix named in the said 
Will of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  advertisement.

 Dated this 25th day of  March 2014.

STEPHEN  WALCOTT  &  CO
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 584

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

RUBY  ADELLE  FORDE  also known as
RUBY  ADELE  FORDE also known as

RUBY  FORDE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of  the  Will  dated   3rd  of  July, 1992 
to the Estate of  RUBY  ADELLE  FORDE  also known 
as  RUBY  ADELE  FORDE  also known as  RUBY 
FORDE, deceased  late   of  Mount  Friendship  Road  in  
the  parish of  Saint Michael in this Island who died  in  this  
Island  on the 17th day of  October, 2007 by  WINSTON  
CRICHLOW  the Executor named in the Will of  the said 
deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 31st day of  March 2014.

CARL  U.  CRICHLOW
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 583

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

GLORIA  DELORES  NEWTON also known as
GLORIA  DOLORES  NEWTON

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE    of    the   Will   dated   29th  day   
of     July,  2003  to  the  Estate  of   GLORIA  DELORES  
NEWTON  also known as  GLORIA  DOLORES  

NEWTON, deceased late  of   #99  Regency Park  in  the  
parish  of  Christ Church  in  this  Island  who  died  in  
this Island  on the 18th  day of  May, 2012 by  EUSTACE  
HUGH   ARCHIBALD  NEWTON  the Executor named in 
the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days  from  the  date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 31st day of  March, 2014.

CARL  U.  CRICHLOW
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 585

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CLARENCE  EUGENE  FRERE
also known as  BOB FRERE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  application 
has been  made  for  the  following Grant:

 PROBATE  of   the   Will  dated    the  22nd   day   
of   October, 2009 of  CLARENCE  EUGENE  FRERE 
also known as  BOB  FRERE late of  67 Sorrel Bank, 
Linton Glade, Croydon, CR0 9LW in the United Kingdom 
who died in University Hospital Lewisham, Lewisham in 
the United Kingdom on the 19th day of  March 2013 by  
ERMINE  ELEENE  FRERE, the Executrix named in the 
Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 26th day of  March 2014.

JAYDENE  ODETTE  THOMAS
Attorney-at-Law

Capital Law Chambers,
Offi ce #5, 19 Pine Road,
Belleville, St. Michael.

NOTICE  NO. 587

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

AHMAD  EBRAHIM  CHOTHIA  also known as
AHMAD  IBRAHIM  CHOTHIA also known as

AHAMAD  CHOTHIA 

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  a  Grant  of  Letters of  
Administration Cum  Testamento  Annexo De  Bonis Non 
to the Estate of  AHMAD  EBRAHIM  CHOTHIA  also 
known as  AHMAD  IBRAHIM  CHOTHIA also known as  
AHAMAD  CHOTHIA, late of  Kensington New Road in the 
parish of   Saint Michael in Barbados who died at Kensington 
New Road in the parish of  Saint Michael in Barbados on the 
14th day of  July, 1967, by  KHAJIJA   AHMED  CHOTHIA   
also known as  KATIZA  AHMAD  CHOTHIA  also known 
as  KHATIJA  AHMED  CHOTHIA  formerly  KHATIJA  
IBRAHIM  CHICHWADIA (the  Applicant) who is the wife 
of  the deceased.
  
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar of  
the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date of this 
Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second issue of  this advertisement in this newspaper to 
proceed with the above-named application for  Letters of  
Administration Cum  Testamento  Annexo  De  Bonis  Non.

 Dated this 2nd day of  April, 2014.

OLD  COLLEGE
Attorneys-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 586

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

KEITH  AUSTIN  WILLIAMS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate 
of  KEITH  AUSTIN  WILLIAMS late of  Bristol Road, 

Cave Hill in the parish of  St. Michael who died in this 
Island on the 15th day of  December 1997 by  SYLVIA  
ARNESTA  WILLIAMS, the wife of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated  this 31st  day of  March, 2014.

CARL  U.  CRICHLOW
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 589

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CYNTHIA  COGGINS

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate 
of  CYNTHIA  COGGINS deceased, late  of  Arsenal Road, 
Jackson in the parish of Saint Michael who died at the 

Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindale's Road in the parish 
of  Saint Michael on 26th September 2013 by  ROSALIND 
COGGINS, daughter of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

RAPHAEL  R.M.  SAUL
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 588

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

HAZEL  WARD  also known as
HAZEL  WARD

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application will be  made  for  the  following  Grant of  
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of   HAZEL  WARD   also  known  as  HAZEL  WARD  
late of  Cleavers Hill  in the  parish  of  Saint  Joseph  in 
this Island, who died in this Island on the 30th day of  
December 2013, by  VETA  MAYERS-LEWIS,  the sister 
of  the said deceased.
 
 The Registrar will after fourteen days from the 
second issue of  this  Advertisement proceed with the 
above-named application for  Administration.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April, 2014.

KIM  S.  SEALY
Attorney-at-Law,

Pilgrim &  Associates,
"Parkville", Whitepark Road,

St. Michael.

NOTICE  NO. 590

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

FITZ  LEONARD  DENNY also known as
FITZGERALD  DENNY also known as
FITZ  LENARD  DENNY also known as

FITZ  LEONARD  DENNY also known as
FITZLEONARD  AUGUSTUS  DENNY

also known as  FITZ  L.  DENNY
also known as FITZ  DENNY 

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate of  
FITZ  LEONARD  DENNY also known as FITZGERALD  
DENNY also known as  FITZ LENARD  DENNY  also 
known as  FITZ  LEONARD  DENNY also known as  
FITZLEONARD  AUGUSTUS  DENNY  also known as  
FITZ  L.  DENNY also known as  FITZ  DENNY  late  of 
Rose Hill in the parish of  Saint Peter who died in Queen 
Elizabeth Hospital on the 18th day of  August 1975 by  
CARMEN  LETHA  HAZEL  nee DENNY who is the 
daughter of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April, 2014.

NAVISHA  DEBIDEEN-WORRELL
Attorney-at-Law for  the  Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 591

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

FITZ  BERESFORD  CORBIN
also known as FITZ  CORBIN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Letters of Administration  de Bonis Non namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  DE  BONIS  
NON to the Estate of  FITZ  BERESFORD  CORBIN  also 
known as  FITZ  CORBIN  late of  Superlative in the parish 
of  Saint George who died at Superlative in the parish of  
Saint Geoge in this Island on 8th day of  October 1943 by 
KEITH  CORBIN  the grand-son of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second Notice of  
the advertisement.

 Dated  this 3rd  April 2014.

FELICIA  S.  MORRIS
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 593

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JOSEPH  GREENIDGE  also known as 
JOSEPH  EARL  GREENIDGE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate of  
JOSEPH  GREENIDGE  also known as  JOSEPH  EARL  
GREENIDGE  late of  Merricks in the parish of  St. Philip  
who  died  in  this  Island  on  the  1st  day of January, 2001 
by  ELMORE  WILLIAMS  who is the daughter of  the 
deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 3rd day of  April, 2014.

ANTHONY  D.  WILTSHIRE
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 592

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Jurisdiction

In the Estate of

ASENATH  PRESCOD  also known as
ASENATHA  PRESCOD

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application 
is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant of  Administration 
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of   ASENATH  PRESCOD  also known as  ASENATHA  
PRESCOD  deceased late of  Walcott Road, Orange Hill 

in the parish of  Saint  James in this Island who died in 
this Island on the 26th day of  August 2009 by  George  
Walton  Payne the duly  constituted  Attorney on record in 
this Island of  GRETHAL  IOVA  PAYNE,  daughter of  the 
said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  this advertisement.

 Dated the 2nd day of  April, 2014.

GEORGE  WALTON  PAYNE  &  CO.
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 595

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

AUGUSTUS  ESAU  EARLE  also known as
AUGUSTUS  EARLE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant of 
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION CUM  
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO  DE  BONIS  NON  to the 
Estate of  AUGUSTUS  ESAU  EARLE  also known as  
AUGUSTUS  EARLE, late of  Orange Hill in the parish 

of  Saint James in this Island, who died at Gilkes Village 
in the parish of  Saint James in this Island on the 19th day  
December 1964  by  GEORGE  PAUL  HARDING  who is 
the grandson of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April  2014.

CLAIRE  A.  LEWIS
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 594

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

NOLA  CLOTELLE  DANIEL

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  the 
application has been  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to  the Estate 
of  NOLA  CLOTELLE  DANIEL,  deceased  late of  #6  
3rd  Avenue Clerpark in  the  parish of  Saint Thomas in 
this  Island,  who  died  in  this  Island  on  the 22nd day of  
May, 2013 by PAUL  FITZGERALD  DANIEL, the son of  
the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of  this advertisement to proceed with the above-named 
application for  Administration.

 Dated  this 3rd  day of  April, 2014.

CHERYL  BLACKMAN
Attorney-at-Law,

The Old Spirit Bond,
Wharf Road, Bridgetown.

NOTICE  NO. 596

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

GEORGE  HAMBLE  GRIFFITH 
also known as  

GEORGE  H.  GRIFFITH

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application has been  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate 
of  GEORGE  HAMBLE  GRIFFITH also known as  
GEORGE  H.  GRIFFITH  late of  "Southland", Maxwell 
Main Road in the parish of  Christ Church in this Island 
who died in this Island on the 3rd day of  October, 2013 by  
AMY  ELISE  WOOD  the sister of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen days from the date of notice in the Offi cial 
Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

HEATHER  TULL
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant

Whose place of business and address for
service is David King & Co.,
Belleville Corporate Centre,

38 Pine Road, Belleville,
St. Michael.
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